Low-level Case: Only two plants in Sendai Nuclear Power Station restart by the end of FY2015.
Mid-level Case: Two plants in Sendai Nuclear Power Station restart by around the end of FY2014,

followed by other plants under the current assessment system and condition.
High-level Case: A case in which the assessment system is enhanced and procedures become more efficient.
Hypothetical Case: A hypothetical case in which relatively new 32 plants generate electricity with 80% of capacity factor.

1. Thirty-nine reactors operated at the end of 2010.
2. Power generation cost in FY2010 is for the general electric utilities, estimated based on their profit-and-loss statements.
3. Local pollutants are estimated based on emission intensity by Keisuke Nansai and Yuichi Moriguchi (2012),

"NOx, SOx and PM emissions factors of Japanese stationary sources," National Institute for Environmental Studies.

Cumulative number of
restarted nuclear reactors1

Ec
on

om
y

En
er

gy
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t

IEEJ © December 2014

Economic and Energy Outlook of Japan for FY2015  | 9

Table 11 | Impacts of changes in oil price (FY2015)
Base High prices ($77/bbl) Low prices ($57/bbl)

Scenario Changes Changes
($67/bbl) from Base from Base

Real GDP (JPY2005 trillion) 536.8 535.1 -0.3% 538.5 +0.3%
Gross national income per capita (JPY million) 4.08 4.06 -0.5% 4.10 +0.5%
Balance of trade (JPY trillion) -7.4 -9.4 +28.2% -5.3 -28.3%

Fossil fuels 20.0 22.4 +12.4% 17.5 -12.4%
Primary energy supply (Mtoe) 479.0 476.6 -0.5% 481.8 +0.6%

Oil (GL) 215.8 214.1 -0.8% 217.7 +0.9%
Natural gas (Mt of LNG equivalent) 87.0 86.6 -0.5% 87.7 +0.7%

Ec
on

om
y

En
er

gy

Figure 2 | Cumulative burden of FIT over 20 years

(as of August 2014)

3

19

46

0

10

20

30

40

50

Jul 2012 Jul 2013 Aug 2014

JP
Y

tr
ill

io
n

Solar PV for
non-residence

Biomass, mini-
hydro and
geothermal

Solar PV for
residence

Wind

Figure 3 | Installed capacity of renewable power

generation (operation start basis)

7.3

14.8

23.9

6.6

7.4
8.3

3.1
3.9

3.3
0

5

10

15

20

25

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

G
W

As of the end of fiscal year

Solar PV
for non-
residence

Solar PV
for
residence

Wind

Biomass

Figure 4 | (Omitted)